BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC.	Section 9
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service	Leaf No. 1
N.Y. DPS Tariff No. 4 - Telephone	Revision: 0
Effective Date: April 3, 2011	Superseding Revision:

SECTION 9 - DOMESTIC LONG DISTANCE

9.1 General

Domestic Long Distance service is offered to Customers of Residence or Business exchange services. Unless otherwise indicated in the rate plans below, calls are billed in full minute increments and the minimum call duration for billing purposes is one minute. No charges apply to incomplete calls. Computation of charges which result in fractional charges are rounded up to the next whole cent on a per call basis. Additional per call service charges as indicated in 9.3.3 below apply when live or automated operator assistance is provided by the Company to complete or bill the call.

9.2 Maximum Usage Rates

1. DIRECT DIALED	Day		Evening		Night/Weekend	
CALLS	INITIAL	ADD'L.	INITIAL	INITIAL	ADD'L.	INITIAL
	PERIOD	Period	Period	PERIOD	Period	PERIOD
0 - 10 miles	\$0.3400	\$0.3000	\$0.2600	\$0.2400	\$0.2200	\$0.1800
11 - 22 miles	\$0.3600	\$0.3400	\$0.2800	\$0.2600	\$0.2200	\$0.2200
23 - 55 miles	\$0.3800	\$0.3600	\$0.3000	\$0.2800	\$0.2400	\$0.2200
56 - 124 miles	\$0.4200	\$0.4000	\$0.3200	\$0.3000	\$0.2600	\$0.2400
125 - 292 miles	\$0.4600	\$0.4400	\$0.3600	\$0.3400	\$0.2800	\$0.2800
over 292 miles	\$0.4800	\$0.4800	\$0.3600	\$0.3600	\$0.3000	\$0.2800

Minimum Usage Rates

2. CALLING CARD	Day		Evening		Night/Weekend	
CALLS	INITIAL	ADD'L.	INITIAL	INITIAL	ADD'L.	INITIAL
	Period	Period	Period	Period	Period	Period
0 - 10 miles	\$0.1800	\$0.1500	\$0.1400	\$0.1200	\$0.1200	\$0.1000
11 - 22 miles	\$0.1900	\$0.1700	\$0.1500	\$0.1300	\$0.1200	\$0.1100
23 - 55 miles	\$0.2000	\$0.1800	\$0.1600	\$0.1400	\$0.1300	\$0.1100
56 - 124 miles	\$0.2200	\$0.2000	\$0.1700	\$0.1500	\$0.1400	\$0.1200
125 - 292 miles	\$0.2400	\$0.2200	\$0.1900	\$0.1700	\$0.1500	\$0.1400
over 292 miles	\$0.2500	\$0.2300	\$0.1900	\$0.1800	\$0.1600	\$0.1400